levels. 8 sample locations have been prepared and depths for each scenario are collected from these
locations. The sample locations are shown in Figure 1.

Figure 1 – Sample depth locations

Technical Note – Drax Power Station Modelling

Assessing Manning’s Value Sensitivity

 www.hydrosolutions.co.uk 2

2 Results

Results of the sensitivity testing is shown in Table 1 below. The results indicate that if a higher
Manning’s were to be used (representing greater volume of crops on the floodplain), flood levels
across the floodplain drop by up to 0.15m. This is not deemed to be a significant decrease in depth and
it is concluded that the model is only minimally sensitive to increases in Manning’s.

When manning’s is decreased by 20% flood levels increase by up to 0.13m. Although flood levels
slightly increase, the lower Manning’s values are not deemed to be representative of the floodplain
and therefore represent an unrealistic representation of the floodplain.

Table 1 – Post Development Manning’s Sensitivity Results

Sample Pt
Post Dev

Depth (m)

N+20%

Depth (m)

Change

compared to

design run

(m)

N-20%

Depth (m)

Change

compared to

design run

(m)

1 0.62 0.59 -0.03 0.66 +0.04

2 2.96 2.95 -0.01 2.99 +0.03
3 2.25 2.24 -0.01 2.28 +0.03

4 0.46 0.45 -0.01 0.49 +0.03

5 0.22 0.22 -0.00 0.34 +0.12
6 0.70 0.55 -0.15 0.79 +0.09

7 1.17 1.03 -0.14 1.30 +0.13

8 1.16 1.01 -0.15 1.26 +0.10

In addition to the above analysis, key areas of concern discussed in the modelling report located in
Drax village are not shown to be flooded when Manning’s is increased by 20%. Changes in extent
between sensitivity runs are shown below in Figure 2.  This indicates that the Manning’s used in the
baseline scenario represent a more conservative assessment of flood risk and should fields be heavily
cropped, flood risk in Drax village would decrease. Therefore, the choices of Manning’s values in the
existing baseline and post development model represent the most robust approach to modelling in

[…]

levels. 8 sample locations have been prepared and depths for each scenario are collected from these
locations. The sample locations are shown in Figure 1.

Figure 1 – Sample depth locations

Technical Note – Drax Power Station Modelling

Assessing Manning’s Value Sensitivity

 www.hydrosolutions.co.uk 2

2 Results

Results of the sensitivity testing is shown in Table 1 below. The results indicate that if a higher
Manning’s were to be used (representing greater volume of crops on the floodplain), flood levels
across the floodplain drop by up to 0.15m. This is not deemed to be a significant decrease in depth and
it is concluded that the model is only minimally sensitive to increases in Manning’s.

When manning’s is decreased by 20% flood levels increase by up to 0.13m. Although flood levels
slightly increase, the lower Manning’s values are not deemed to be representative of the floodplain
and therefore represent an unrealistic representation of the floodplain.

Table 1 – Post Development Manning’s Sensitivity Results

Sample Pt
Post Dev

Depth (m)

N+20%

Depth (m)

Change

compared to

design run

(m)

N-20%

Depth (m)

Change

compared to

design run

(m)

1 0.62 0.59 -0.03 0.66 +0.04

2 2.96 2.95 -0.01 2.99 +0.03
3 2.25 2.24 -0.01 2.28 +0.03

4 0.46 0.45 -0.01 0.49 +0.03

5 0.22 0.22 -0.00 0.34 +0.12
6 0.70 0.55 -0.15 0.79 +0.09

7 1.17 1.03 -0.14 1.30 +0.13

8 1.16 1.01 -0.15 1.26 +0.10

In addition to the above analysis, key areas of concern discussed in the modelling report located in
Drax village are not shown to be flooded when Manning’s is increased by 20%. Changes in extent
between sensitivity runs are shown below in Figure 2.  This indicates that the Manning’s used in the
baseline scenario represent a more conservative assessment of flood risk and should fields be heavily
cropped, flood risk in Drax village would decrease. Therefore, the choices of Manning’s values in the
existing baseline and post development model represent the most robust approach to modelling in